

No. 13-169

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLAS MARTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

CARL BLESSING, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

THEODORE H. FRANK
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN
CENTER FOR CLASS
ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M St. NW, #236
Washington, DC 20036
(703) 203-3848

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 669-5135
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Petitioner’s Reply Brief..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. *Every Racially Tainted Judicial Proceeding Is an Appropriate Vehicle to Honor the Commitment this Court Made in *Rose** 3

 A. Martin Has Standing to Challenge the Class-Certification Order 3

 B. Martin Need Not Show That Class Counsel Engaged in Racial Balancing 5

 C. Assignment to Judge Baer Excluded Qualified Law Firms and Legal Teams 6

 D. Martin Need Not Demonstrate that the Inclusion (or Exclusion) of Women and Minority Lawyers Caused Class Counsel to Perform Inadequately 7

II. Martin Raised Standing Below, and Respondents’ Failure to Contest Third-Party Standing in District Court Presents an Opportunity to Resolve a Split on Whether Parties Can Waive Prudential Limits on Standing 8

 A. Martin Has First-Party Standing..... 9

 B. Martin Has Third-Party Standing..... 10

 C. Respondents Did Not Attack Martin’s First- or Third-Party Standing In the District Court, Which Allows Resolving a Circuit Split on Whether Prudential Limits on Standing Can Be Waived 10

III. The Standing Analysis Necessarily Involves the Application of Facts to Principles of Law 11

IV. <i>Rose</i> Directs Appellate Courts to Reverse <i>Any</i> Racially Tainted Judicial Proceeding, and this Court Committed Itself to Doing So When Lower Courts Do Not	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	12
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-10035-HB (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011).....	1, 3, 5-7, 10, 12
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm'rs v. EPA</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>City of L.A. v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Cnty. First Bank v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 41 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	2
<i>Frazier v. U.S.</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948).....	5
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	4

<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 172 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	2
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	4-5
<i>RK Co. v. See</i> , 622 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	2-3, 12-13
<i>Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	4-5
<i>U.S. v. Lucas</i> , 499 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	8
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	4
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Kane Cnty., Utah</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	9
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III	4-7, 11
28 U.S.C. §1653	8
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	1, 7

Rules, Regulations and Orders

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... 4, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)..... 4
